

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DENNIS G. LOMAX,

Plaintiff,

v.

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, INC. et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 3:19-cv-30025-MGM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE DEFAMATION..... 2

 A. Plaintiff’s bare conclusions of actual malice rest on speculation 2

 B. *Noonan v. Staples* undercuts Plaintiff’s claim 4

 C. *Doe v. Amherst College* supports dismissal..... 5

 II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE CIVIL CONSPIRACY 6

 III. PLAINTIFF’S INTENT TO REQUEST LEAVE TO FILE A FURTHER AMENDED
 COMPLAINT IS IMPROPER AND FUTILE 7

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Kader v. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Noonan v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009).....	2, 4
<i>Noonan v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. Mass. 2010).....	4, 5
STATUTES	
Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act	1, 3, 6, 7
